RESOLVED: That the City Council approves an increase to the not-to-exceed amount 
for Labor Relations Negotiations Consulting Services with Liebert Cassidy Whitmore by 
One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), for a new total not-to-exceed amount of Three 
Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($325,000). 

RESOLVED: That the City Council approves an increase to the not-to-exceed amount 
for IDR/Disability Consulting Services with Liebert Cassidy Whitmore by Fifteen Thousand 
Dollars ($15,000), for a new total not-to-exceed amount of Ninety Thousand Dollars 
($90,000). 

RESOLVED: That the City Council approves an increase to the not-to-exceed amount 
for Litigation Consulting Services with Liebert Cassidy Whitmore by Fifty Thousand Dollars